

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, U.S. SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTION
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

GOWRI RAMACHANDRAN
MEKELA PANDITHARATNE
LAWRENCE NORDEN
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Ste. 1750
New York, NY 10271

LEAH J. TULIN
DANIEL WEINER
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW
1140 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Ste. 1150
Washington, DC 20036

MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
Counsel of Record
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa St.,
Ste. 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6873
mseligman@stris.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Reaffirming the First Amendment’s Demanding State Action Requirement is Essential for Election Officials to Assist Social Media Platforms in Creating, Curating, and Moderating Content to Protect Elections.	3
II. The First Amendment Permits Government Officials to Communicate with Social Media Companies to Aid in the Platforms’ Creation, Curation, and Moderation of Content.	16
A. A Social Media Platform’s Content Curation Decision Is Subject to the First Amendment Only If It May Be Fairly Treated as a Decision Made by the Government Itself.	17
B. Mere Communications Between Government Officials and Social Media Platforms Do Not Render the Platforms’ Decisions to be State Action Under This Court’s Established Tests.	19

C. This Court Should Take Care Not to Obstruct or Chill Essential Governmental Communication with Social Media Platforms.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	18
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	20
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	18, 20, 21
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	21
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	17, 19, 20, 25
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	17
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	17, 20
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	17, 18
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01213, ECF No. 71-8 (W.D. La.)	25

<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	18
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	22
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21
<i>O'Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023).....	21, 22
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	20
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	22

Other Authorities

Allan Smith, <i>Ohio Primary Called Off at Last Minute Because of Health Emergency</i> , NBC News, Mar. 16, 2020, <i>available at</i> https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2020- election/ohio-governor-calls-state- postpone-tuesday-s-primary-elections- n1160816	27
Brennan Center for Justice & First Draft, <i>Information Gaps and Misinformation in the 2022 Elections</i> (August 2022), <i>available at</i> https://www.brennancenter.org/our- work/research-reports/information-gaps- and-misinformation-2022-elections	7

- Brennan Center for Justice, *Digital Disinformation and Vote Suppression* (Sept. 2, 2020), available at <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/digital-disinformation-and-vote-suppression>9
- Brennan Center for Justice, *Local Election Officials Survey — April 2023* (Apr. 25, 2023), available at <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-april-2023>..... 10, 15
- Brennan Center for Justice, ‘*News Deserts’ Could Impact Midterm Elections* (Oct. 31, 2022), available at <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/news-deserts-could-impact-midterm-elections>7
- Brookings Institution, *Misinformation is eroding the public’s confidence in democracy* (July 26, 2022), available at <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/misinformation-is-eroding-the-publics-confidence-in-democracy/>9
- Center for Internet Security, *Reporting Misinformation to the EI-ISAC*, available at https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/partners/EI_ISAC_Reporting_Misinformation_Sheet102820.pdf (last visited Dec. 18, 2023)..... 15

- Cybersecurity Infrastructure and Security Agency, *Election Security Services*, available at <https://www.cisa.gov/election-security-services> (last visited Dec. 18, 2023) 13
- Department of Justice, *Social Media Influencer Douglass Mackey Convicted of Election Interference in 2016 Presidential Race* (Mar. 31, 2023), available at <https://www.justice.gov/usao-edny/pr/social-media-influencer-douglass-mackey-convicted-election-interference-2016>..... 9
- Eric Cortellessa & Brian Bennett, “*There is Nowhere I feel Safe’: Jan. 6 Panel Hears From Election Officials Trump Targeted*,” TIME (June 21, 2022), available at <https://time.com/6189560/jan-6-hearing-election-workers-trump/> 12
- Farnoush Amiri, ‘*Nowhere I feel safe’: Election officials recount threats*, Associated Press (June 22, 2022), available at <https://apnews.com/article/capitol-siege-2022-midterm-elections-georgia-election-recounts-5cffe294a372eb32dc68588784202314> 12

Federal Bureau of Investigation &
Cybersecurity and Infrastructure
Security Agency, *Foreign Actors Likely to
Use Information Manipulation Tactics
for 2022 Midterm Elections* (Oct. 6,
2022), *available at*
[https://www.cisa.gov/sites/default/files/20
23-01/psa-information-activities_508.pdf](https://www.cisa.gov/sites/default/files/2023-01/psa-information-activities_508.pdf)..... 14

Florida Department of State, *Public Notice*
(Oct. 6, 2020), *available at*
[https://dos.fl.gov/communications/press-
releases/2020/public-notice-secretary-of-
state-laurel-m-lee-provides-update-
about-voter-registration-in-florida/](https://dos.fl.gov/communications/press-releases/2020/public-notice-secretary-of-state-laurel-m-lee-provides-update-about-voter-registration-in-florida/).....26

Google, *Election Information Panels*,
available at
[https://support.google.com/youtube/answ
er/10047535?hl=en](https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/10047535?hl=en) (last visited Dec. 4,
2023).....5

John Schroyer, *Waldo Canyon Fire: County
Clerk prepping for election*, THE DENVER
GAZETTE (June 25, 2012), *available at*
[https://gazette.com/news/waldo-canyon-
fire-county-clerk-prepping-for-
election/article_001b0263-b04d-5dea-
aad6-e89995b68473.html](https://gazette.com/news/waldo-canyon-fire-county-clerk-prepping-for-election/article_001b0263-b04d-5dea-aad6-e89995b68473.html)6

Laurie Richardson, Google, *Our ongoing
work to support the 2022 U.S. midterm
elections* (Sept. 1, 2022),
[https://blog.google/outreach-
initiatives/civics/our-ongoing-work-to-
support-the-2022-us-midterm-elections/](https://blog.google/outreach-initiatives/civics/our-ongoing-work-to-support-the-2022-us-midterm-elections/)4

- Letter from Nat'l Ass'n of State Election
Directors to U.S. Election Commission
(March 17, 2023), *available at*
[https://www.nased.org/news/nasedletter0
31723](https://www.nased.org/news/nasedletter031723)..... 15
- Linda So & Jason Szep, *U.S. election
workers get little help from law
enforcement as terror threats mount*
(Sept. 8, 2021), *available at*
[https://www.reuters.com/investigates/spe
cial-report/usa-election-threats-law-
enforcement](https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-election-threats-law-enforcement) 11
- Matt O'Brien, *U.S. lawmakers question
Meta and X over AI-generated political
deepfakes ahead of 2024 election* (Oct. 5,
2023), *available at*
[https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/u-
s-lawmakers-question-meta-and-x-over-
ai-generated-political-deepfakes-ahead-
of-2024-election](https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/u-s-lawmakers-question-meta-and-x-over-ai-generated-political-deepfakes-ahead-of-2024-election)..... 11
- Melinda DeSlatte, *Hurricane Ida's Damage
Forces Louisiana Polling Place Changes*,
Associated Press (Oct. 19, 2021),
available at
[https://apnews.com/article/hurricane-ida-
elections-louisiana-voting-storms-
a87adc844fb4f296020708f2229c92a3](https://apnews.com/article/hurricane-ida-elections-louisiana-voting-storms-a87adc844fb4f296020708f2229c92a3); 26
- Meta, *Facebook's Civil Rights Audit – Final
Report* (July 8, 2020), *available at*
[https://about.fb.com/wp-
content/uploads/2020/07/ Civil-Rights-
Audit-Final-Report.pdf](https://about.fb.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Civil-Rights-Audit-Final-Report.pdf)..... 16

- Naomi Gleit, Meta, *Launching Our US 2020 Voting Information Center* (Aug. 13, 2020), available at <https://about.fb.com/news/2020/08/launching-voting-information-center/>.....5
- Naomi Nix & Cat Zakrzewski, *U.S. stops helping Big Tech spot foreign meddling amid GOP legal threats*, WASH. POST. (Nov. 30, 2023), available at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2023/11/30/biden-foreign-disinformation-social-media-election-interference/>.....26
- National Conference of State Legislatures, *Election Administration at State and Local Levels* (Nov. 1, 2022), available at <https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/election-administration-at-state-and-local-levels>.....6
- National Intelligence Council, *Intelligence Community Assessment: Foreign Threats to the 2020 Presidential Election* (Mar. 10, 2021), available at <https://www.odni.gov/files/ODNI/documents/assessments/ICA-declass-16MAR21.pdf>.....10
- Nick Clegg, *How Meta is Planning for the 2022 US Midterms* (Aug. 16, 2022), available at <https://about.fb.com/news/2022/08/meta-plans-for-2022-us-midterms/>.....5

- PBS, *As 2022 midterms approach, disinformation on social media platforms continues* (Oct. 21, 2022), available at <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/as-2022-midterms-approach-disinformation-on-social-media-platforms-continues> 8
- Peter Eisler & Linda So, *One in five U.S. election workers may quit amid threats, politics* (Mar. 10, 2022), available at <https://www.reuters.com/world/us/one-five-us-election-workers-may-quit-amid-threats-politics-survey-2022-03-10/> 12
- Robert Legare & Musa Ali, *In Giuliani defamation trial, Ruby Freeman says she received hundreds of racist messages after she was targeted online*, CBS News (Dec. 13, 2023), available at <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/rudy-giuliani-defamation-trial-election-worker-ruby-freeman-testifies/> 12
- Stephanie Valencia, *Misinformation online is bad in English. But it's far worse in Spanish.*, WASH. POST (Oct. 28, 2021), available at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/2021/10/28/misinformation-spanish-facebook-social-media/> 9

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, *State Requirements and the U.S. Election Assistance Commission Voting System Testing and Certification Program* (Aug. 3, 2023), available at <https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/2023-08/State%20Requirements%20for%20Certification%202023.pdf> 14

X, *Civic Integrity*, available at <https://about.twitter.com/en/our-priorities/civic-integrity> (last visited Dec. 4, 2023).....5
